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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT  

TUESDAY, APRIL 26, 2022 

 

 

CASE NO:  BZA 22-0007 

PROJECT NAME:  ROBINWOOD VARIANCE  

PROJECT ADDRESS:  5291 ROBINWOOD AVENUE, RIVERSIDE, OH 45431 

PARCEL ID:  I39 01206 0006 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY INFO:  JOSE LUIS RIVERA, 5291 ROBINWOOD AVENUE, RIVERSIDE, OH 45431 

OWNER/PROPERTY INFO: SAME AS APPLICANT  

ZONING DISTRICT:  R-3 MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL  

CURRENT USE:  SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE  

 

REQUEST:   

Variances from UDO §1113.13(C)(6)(b) of the City of Riverside Unified Development Ordinance  

to allow a driveway with parking pad to be wider than permitted and cover more than 35% of the  

front yard. 

 

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND:  

In mid-December 2021 Staff received multiple complaints about work going on at the subject site 

and gravel in the road. The Code Enforcement Officer, Robert Lunsford, inspected the property to 

substantiate the complaints. He cited the property owner with two code violations: unpermitted 

expansion of a driveway and gravel in the right-of-way. In response to the code violations the 

property owner submitted permits for the driveway and apron expansion. It was determined in the 

review of the permit applications the driveway expansion was not in compliance with the UDO 

standards for residential driveways. The applicant is applying for variances allow the expanded 

driveway to exceed the maximum widths permitted in the UDO. Should the variances be granted 

the applicant will need to comply with all other residential vehicle storage regulations such as the 

prohibition of commercial vehicles on residential property.  

 

INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS:  
Staff has received two calls from adjacent property owners in opposition.  

 LOCATION REQUIREMENT  REQUEST VARIANCE % 

1 DRIVEWAY  30 FT. MAX WIDTH  5 FT. INCREASE  16.6% WIDTH EXPANSION  

2 ROBINWOOD SIDEWALK  24 FT. MAX WIDTH  10 FT. INCREASE  41.6% WIDTH EXPANSION  

3 ROBINWOOD ROW 30 FT. MAX WIDTH  10 FT. INCREASE  33% WIDTH EXPANSION  

4 ROBINWOOD FRONT YARD  35% MAX COVERAGE 
(795 SF)  

85 SF. INCREASE 
(46% COVERAGE)  

11% INCREASE  
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STAFF REVIEW/FINDINGS: 
Variance 1. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow an increase in the maximum 

driveway width is not adequately justified and does not meet the standards for approval. Staff 

recommends denial of the requested variance. 

• The proposed driveway is unlike the majority of driveways in the neighborhood.  

• The variance is not the only option for the applicant. They can realign the driveway 

without exceeding the maximum driveway width.  

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning code would not be observed. The variance 

would increase the amount of impervious area adding to stormwater runoff.   

 

Variance 2. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow an increase in the maximum 

driveway width at the right-of-way is not adequately justified and does not meet the standards 

for approval. Staff recommends denial of the requested variance. 

• The proposed driveway is unlike the majority of driveways in the neighborhood.  

• The variance is not the only option for the applicant. They can realign the driveway 

without exceeding the maximum driveway width.  

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning code would not be observed. The restrictions 

on driveway and apron widths were adopted to limit impervious area and provide for 

the safe movement of pedestrian and vehicular traffic.  

 

Variance 3. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow an increase in the maximum apron 

width is not adequately justified and does not meet the standards for approval. Staff 

recommends denial of the requested variance. 

• The proposed driveway is unlike the majority of driveways in the neighborhood.  

• The variance is not the only option for the applicant. They can realign the driveway 

without exceeding the maximum driveway width.  

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning code would not be observed. The restrictions 

on driveway and apron widths were adopted to limit impervious area and provide for 

the safe movement of pedestrian and vehicular traffic.  

 

Variance 4. Staff finds that the requested variance to allow an increase in the maximum 

percentage of front yard coverage is not adequately justified and does not meet the standards 

for approval. Staff recommends denial of the requested variance. 

• The proposed driveway is unlike the majority of driveways in the neighborhood.  

• The variance is not the only option for the applicant. They can realign the driveway 

without exceeding the maximum driveway width.  

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning code would not be observed. The variance 

would increase the amount of impervious area adding to stormwater runoff.   
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The question before the Board of Zoning Appeals is:  

• Does the proposal meet the standards for granting the request variances 

established in UDO §1105.15?   

In order to answer this question, the Board of Zoning Appeals should consider:  

• information in the staff report (standards for approval, attachments, etc.) for each 

requested variance, and 

• testimony and/or evidence provided at the public hearing which directly relates to the 

variance request. 
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 1 FROM UDO §1115.01.C:  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to increase the maximum driveway width; 
1113.13(C)(6)(b). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, the applicant could still have a beneficial use of  the property and yield a reasonable return 

without the variance.  

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

Yes, the applicant is requesting a 16.6% or 5 feet increase in the maximum driveway width. This 

is a substantial variance given the ongoing stormwater concerns in this community.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

Yes, the majority of driveways in this neighborhood are half the size of the proposed driveway. 

There are a very few existing driveways which have off-drive parking areas similar to the subject 

site prior to the unpermitted expansion.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction;  

Staff does not have enough information to make a determination about the applicant’s 

knowledge when they purchased the property in August of 2021. However, Staff has been in 

communication with the applicant regarding the zoning requirements for applicant’s other 

Riverside property and was available to answer questions concerning the subject site (5291 

Robinwood Ave).  

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

Yes, the applicant can realign the driveway to match the garage entrance.  

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

No, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be not observed should the 

variance be granted. The restrictions on driveway widths were adopted to limit impervious 

surfaces. The applicant can realign the existing off-drive parking area to fit their needs without 

exceeding the maximum driveway width. 
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 2 FROM UDO § 1115.01.C:  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to increase the maximum driveway width at the right-of-
way; 1113.13(C)(6)(b). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, the applicant could still have a beneficial use of  the property and yield a reasonable return 

without the variance.  

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

Yes, the applicant is requesting to increase the driveway connection at the right-of-way by 41.6% 

or 10 feet. This is a substantial variance.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

Yes, the majority of the driveway and sidewalk connections in this neighborhood are half the 

size of the proposed expansion. There are a very few existing driveways which measure close to 

30 feet at the right-of-way connection.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have enough information to make a determination about the applicant’s 

knowledge at the time the property was purchased.  

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

Yes, the applicant can realign the driveway to match the garage entrance.  

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

No, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be not observed should the 

variance be granted. The restrictions on driveway and apron widths were adopted to limit 

impervious surfaces, minimize pedestrian exposure to unsafe conflict points, and balance 

adequate turning radius with restricting the speed of entering a property.  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 3 FROM UDO § 1115.01.C:  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to increase the maximum apron width; 1113.13(C)(6)(b). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, the applicant could still have a beneficial use of  the property and yield a reasonable return 

without the variance.  

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

Yes, the applicant is requesting a 33% increase in the maximum apron width or an increase of 10 

feet. This is a substantial variance.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

Yes, the majority of the aprons in this neighborhood are half the size of the proposed apron 

expansion. There are very few existing aprons which are close to or slightly exceed the 

maximum apron width in the neighborhood.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have enough information to make a determination about the applicant’s 

knowledge when they purchased the property in August 2021.  

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

Yes, the applicant can realign the driveway to match the garage entrance.  

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

No, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be not observed should the variance 

be granted. The restrictions on driveway and apron widths were adopted to limit impervious 

surfaces, minimize pedestrian exposure to unsafe conflict points, and balance adequate turning 

radius with restricting the speed of entering a property.  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 4 FROM UDO §1115.01.C:  

The following factors shall be considered by the BZA in determining whether practical difficulty 
exists sufficient to warrant a variance to increase the maximum percentage of front yard 
coverage; 1113.13(C)(6)(b). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, the applicant could still have a beneficial use of  the property and yield a reasonable return 

without the variance.  

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

Yes, the applicant is requesting an 11% increase in the maximum front yard coverage or 85 sf. 

This is a substantial variance given the ongoing stormwater concerns in this community. 

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

Yes, the requested variance will alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The majority 

of the driveways in the neighborhood occupy around 20% of the required front yard.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage);   

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have enough information to make a determination about the applicant’s 

knowledge when they purchased the property in August 2021.  

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

Yes, the applicant can realign the driveway to match the garage entrance.  

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

No, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be not observed should the 

variance be granted. The zoning regulations were established to limit the amount of impervious 

areas on a residential lot.  
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ATTACHMENTS:  

• Zoning Map  

• Aerial Map  

• Site Plan  

• Justification Statement Page   

• Supplemental Information  
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     Front of Subject Site             Variance Area 1: Driveway Width Increase  

    

Variance Area 2: ROW Width Increase at Driveway (Sidewalk)       Variance Area 3 : Apron Width Increase  

    

   Variance 4: Front Yard Driveway Max. Coverage             Adjacent Property to the East  

 



 

 Adjacent Property Across Robinwood 
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1113.11 - Parking and loading standards.

Purpose. The intent of this section to:

Provide for off street parking and loading areas to assure that all developments adequately and safely

provide for the parking, loading, and movement of vehicles.

Off street vehicle parking and loading space shall be required for all land uses as specified in the standards in

this section.

Off Street Parking Standards.

General Standards.

Off street parking facilities as required on a premises by this ordinance shall be used solely for the

parking of motor vehicles in operating condition by patrons, occupants, guests or employees of the

premises.

A bicycle, tricycle or other similar small scale, human powered vehicle designed primarily for the

recreational use by a child shall be exempt from these provisions.

All vehicle parking areas shall be constructed with a hard paved surface including bituminous asphalt,

concrete, paver brick, flagstone of other materials deemed appropriate by the DPPM that creates a

defined continuous, solid surface parking area unless otherwise provided for herein.

Requirements Applicable to a Residential Premises.

Where parking areas, including soft shoulder parking, comprised of gravel, crushed limestone, or other

similar materials existed prior to the adoption of this UDO; it shall remain the responsibility of a property

owner to maintain such parking areas with the following conditions:

That no parking area comprised of gravel, crushed limestone of other such materials may be enlarged

or expanded beyond its original footprint area as known at the time of this UDO's adoption.

Such areas will be defined in a distinct manner with delineate borders.

That when any improvements to a residential property having a parking area comprised of gravel,

crushed limestone, or other such materials equals or exceeds 25 percent of the assessed value of

said property, then such residential property shall be required to comply with the provisions of

Section 1113.11.B.2.a of this UDO.

Vehicles may be parked outdoors on an approved parking area of a residential premises provided that:

The vehicle is a self-propelled motor vehicle that is licensed for operation on a public street.

Parking of all other types of vehicles not specifically permitted by this UDO, including Recreational

Vehicles, between the front building line and the public right-of-way shall be prohibited. However, any

one vehicle, may be temporarily parked between the front building line and the public right-of-way for

loading or unloading purposes for no more than two days (48 hours) in any seven-day period

beginning the first day the recreational vehicle is parked on the property.

A visitor's recreational vehicle may be parked in the driveway for a time not to exceed seven days in

any six-month period beginning the first day the recreational vehicle is parked on the property. At no

time shall said recreational vehicle be connected to utilities while parked on the property.

A maximum of two recreational vehicles may be parked outdoors per dwelling unit.

Recreational vehicle shall be parked or stored in the side or rear yard of a residential premises unless

otherwise provided for within this section.

Storage of Vehicles.
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A vehicle shall be considered to be stored when it is not in general day to day use by the property

owner or tenant, or exhibits signs of inactivity.

A maximum of two vehicles may be stored outdoors per dwelling unit.

A stored vehicle shall be on an approved hard surface.

No vehicle shall be stored in a required front yard.

No vehicle shall be used for living, sleeping, housekeeping, or commercial purposes when parked on a

residential lot, or in any location not approved for such use.

Parking of commercial vehicles shall be prohibited.

Size and Design.

Off street parking spaces shall meet or exceed the minimum design standards for parking lot layouts as set

forth in this section of the UDO. The minimum size for an off street parking space as indicated in Table

1113.11 shall be 18 feet in length by nine feet wide minimum.

All vehicle parking areas shall be constructed with a hard paved surface including bituminous asphalt,

concrete, paver brick, flagstone of other materials deemed appropriate by the DPPM that creates a defined

continuous, solid surface parking area unless otherwise provided for herein.

Minimum Design and Construction Standards.

Off street parking may be open to the sky, or enclosed in a building or structure, either above or below

ground. Off street parking areas shall meet acceptable engineering standards as set forth by the City

Engineer for such things as driveway widths, island design, curbs, barriers, grades, turning radii, vertical

clearance, stacking and waiting areas and drainage.

Nonresidential Uses (including Multi Family Residential Uses).

Each off street parking space shall open directly into an aisle or driveway of adequate width and

design for safe and efficient vehicular access to the parking space. No parking space shall require a

vehicle to back out directly onto any public street.

An aisle or driveway shall not be used for parking of vehicles.

A driveway permit shall be required from the Public Services Department for any new driveway

opening onto a public street.

Refer to Section 1113.13, Access Control for Streets and Highways, of the UDO for driveway width

requirements.

Vehicle Inventory Lot.

The minimum design standards for a parking stall and drive aisle may be reduced for a vehicle

inventory lot, as defined by this Ordinance.

The Planning Commission shall approve the design of a vehicle inventory lot.

https://library.municode.com/
https://library.municode.com/
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